

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

RHODE ISLAND LATINO ARTS,
NATIONAL QUEER THEATER, THE
THEATER OFFENSIVE, and
THEATRE COMMUNICATIONS GROUP,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT
FOR THE ARTS, and MARY ANNE
CARTER, in her official capacity as Acting
Chair of the National Endowment for the
Arts,

Defendants.

Case No. 25-cv-79-WES-PAS

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE 5

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring This Action 5

 B. Plaintiff TCG Has Standing to Bring This Action 9

 1. TCG Has Associational Standing on Behalf of Its Members 9

 2. TCG Has Standing in Its Own Right 11

 C. The NEA’s Rescission of the “Gender Ideology” Prohibition Is Voluntary Cessation under the Mootness Doctrine 12

 D. This Case is Ripe 15

 II. ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM 17

 III. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIMS 20

 A. Imposing a Viewpoint-Based Restriction on NEA Applications Violates the APA 20

 B. Imposing a Viewpoint-Based Restriction on NEA Applications Violates the First Amendment 20

 C. The “Gender Ideology” Prohibition Is Unconstitutionally Vague 26

 IV. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR AN INJUNCTION 27

 V. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT LIMIT ANY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO PLAINTIFFS 27

 VI. THE COURT SHOULD NOT STAY ANY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL 28

 VII. THIS COURT SHOULD WAIVE THE BOND REQUIREMENT. 28

CONCLUSION.....30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 22, 23

Already LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
568 U.S. 85 (2013)..... 1

Am. Truck Associations v. Alviti,
630 F. Supp. 3d 357 (D.R.I. 2022)..... 10, 11

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... 8

Becker v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 6

Broderick v. di Grazia,
504 F.2d 643 (1st Cir. 1974)..... 16

Brown v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico,
613 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 14

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 27

California v. Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 25-1244, 2025 WL 878431 (1st Cir. Mar. 21, 2025)..... 28, 29

Carson as next friend of O.C. v. Makin,
979 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 22

City of Fall River v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n,
507 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 16

Clapper v. Amnesty International,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 5, 6

Cnty Hous. of Me v. Martinez,
146 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D. Me. 2001) 15

Comcast of Maine/New Hampshire, Inc. v. Mills,
988 F.3d 607 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 27

Conservation L. Found. v. Academy Express, LLC,
129 F.4th 78 (1st Cir. 2025)..... 9, 12

Cont'l Air Lines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
522 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 16

Coons v. Indus. Knife Co., Inc.,
620 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2010) 20

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 25

Crowley v. Local No. 82, Furniture & Piano Moving,
679 F.2d 978 (1st Cir.1982)..... 29

Deal v. Mercer Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
911 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2018) 15

Eldridge v. Gordon Bros. Grp., LLC,
316 F.R.D. 12 (D. Mass. 2016) 20

FBI v. Fikre,
601 U.S. 234 (2024)..... 1, 2, 13

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 12

Finley v. NEA,
100 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1996) 8

Finley v. NEA,
795 F. Supp. 1457 (C.D. Cal. 1992) 8

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env't Servs (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 13

GLBT Youth in Iowa Sch. Task Force v. Reynolds,
114 F. 4th 660 (8th Cir. 2024) 24

Harvey v. Veneman,
396 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 21

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 11

Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.,
823 F.3d 724 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 7

Housatonic River Initiative v. United States Env't Prot. Agency,
75 F.4th 248 (1st Cir. 2023)..... 10

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 9

In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico,
110 F.4th 295 (1st Cir. 2024)..... 9

Iverson v. City of Boston,
452 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 20

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 27

Laufer v. Acheson Hotels,
50 4th 259 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 7

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 21

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6, 9, 10

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017)..... 23

Mcinnis-Misenor v. Me Med. Center,
319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 16

McGuire v. Reilly,
386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 21

Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. OMB,
2025 WL 368852 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2025) 15

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 16

NEA v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998)..... 7, 8, 22, 26

New Jersey v. Trump,
No. 25-1170, 2025 WL 759612 (1st Cir. Mar. 11, 2025)..... 28

New York v. Trump,
No. 25-cv-39, 2025 WL 715621 (D.R.I. Mar. 6, 2025)..... 14, 15

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 28

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 16

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Gittens,
414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 8, 24

Pharm. Soc’y of State of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
50 F.3d 1168 (2d Cir.1995)..... 29

Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Puerto Rico,
906 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 11

Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 8, 24

Portela-Gonzalez v. Sec’y of the Navy,
109 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 16

R.I. Ass’n of Realtors v. Whitehouse,
199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 15, 16

Raven v. Sajet,
334 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 8, 25

Raven v. United States,
No. 18-5346, 2019 WL 2562945 (D.C. Cir. May 17, 2019) 8, 25

Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.,
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 8, 22

Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.,
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 23, 26, 27

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
592 U.S. 14 (2020)..... 17

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 8, 21

S.S. by S.Y. v. City of Springfield,
332 F. Supp. 3d 367 (D. Mass. 2018)..... 10

Shurtleff v. City of Boston,
596 U.S. 243 (2022)..... 24

Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuño,
699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 12, 17, 27

Sullivan v. City of Augusta,
406 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D. Me. 2005) 15

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 28

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
582 U.S. 449 (2017)..... 22

United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.,
539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... 8, 25, 26

Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry,
587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 17

W.R. Grace & Company v. EPA,
959 F.2d 360 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 16

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
576 U.S. 200 (2015)..... 8, 24

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 13

Westfield High Sch. L.I.F.E. Club v. City of Westfield,
249 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Mass. 2003) 29

Worthley v. School Committee of Gloucester,
652 F. Supp. 3d 204 (D. Mass. 2023) 15, 29

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1001..... 26

20 U.S.C. § 951..... 24

20 U.S.C. § 954..... 8

20 U.S.C. § 955..... 18

20 U.S.C. § 959..... 18

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 14168, 90 Fed. Reg. 8615 (Jan. 30, 2025)..... 1, 2
